## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

## ORDINANCE NO. ORD-21-0033

AN ORDINANO	CE OF T	THE CITY CO	DUNCIL OF	THE			
CITY OF LONG BEA	CH AM	ENDING TH	E LONG BE	ACH			
MUNICIPAL CODE	BY ,	AMENDING	SUBSECTI	ONS			
10.12.010.A.5,	10.12.0	)10.A.6,	10.12.010	.A.7,			
10.12.010.A.10,	10.12.0	10.A.26,	10.12.010.	۹.27,			
10.12.010.A.34,	10.12.0	10.A.49,	10.12.010	4.51,			
10.12.020.A.6,	10.12.0	20.A.8,	10.12.020	۹.22,			
10.12.020.A.26,	10.12.0	20.A.44,	10.12.020.	<b>4.46</b> ,			
10.12.020.A.54, AND	10.12.0	020.A.55; AN	ID, BY ADD	) <b>IN</b> G			
SUBSECTION 10.12	.030.4,	ALL RELAT	NG TO SP	EED			
LIMITS ON CITY STREETS							

The City Council of the City of Long Beach does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 10.12.010.A.5 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 5. Artesia Boulevard:
- a. The west City limits to Butler Avenue, forty (40) miles per hour,
- b. Atlantic Avenue to Orange Avenue, thirty-five (35) miles per hour,
  - c. Orange Avenue to Cherry Avenue, thirty-five (35) miles
- d. Cherry Avenue to the east City limits, thirty-five (35) miles per hour;

///

per hour;

28

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA90802-4664

a.

28

The north City limits to Carson Street, forty (40) miles

i							
1	per hour,						
2		b.	Carson Street to Conant Street, forty-five (45) miles per				
3	hour,						
4		C.	Conant Street to Willow Street, forty-five (45) miles per				
5	hour,						
6		d.	Willow Street to the Outer Traffic Circle, forty (40) miles				
7	per hour;						
8							
9	Secti	on 13.	Subsection 10.12.020.A.26 of the Long Beach Municipal Code				
10	is hereby amended to read as follows:						
11	26.	Marin	a Drive:				
12		a.	Second Street to a point four hundred feet (400') south				
13	of Studebaker Road, thirty (30) miles per hour,						
14		b.	A point four hundred feet (400') south of Studebaker				
15	Road to the	entran	ce-exit to Seaport Village, thirty-five (35) miles per hour;				
16							
17	Section 14.		Subsection 10.12.020.A.44 of the Long Beach Municipal Code				
18	is hereby amended to read as follows:						
19	44.	Seco	nd Street:				
20		a.	Naples Plaza to Marina Drive, thirty-five (35) miles per				
21	hour,						
22		b.	Marina Drive to Studebaker Road, forty (40) miles per				
23	hour,						
24		C.	Studebaker Road to the east City limits, fifty (50) miles				
25	per hour;						
26							
27		on 15.	Subsection 10.12.020.A.46 of the Long Beach Municipal Code				
28	is hereby amended to read as follows:						

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1

46.

Shoreline Drive:

28

55.

Repealed.

Subsection 10.12.030.4 is hereby added to the Long Beach Municipal Code to read as follows:

- 4. Belmont Shore Residence District:
- All avenues south of Livingstone Drive or The Toledo, north a. of Ocean Boulevard, and west of Bayshore Avenue, except Granada Avenue, fifteen (15) miles per hour;

The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by Section 19. the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

1

2

3

4

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 19-

I here	eby certify that the fore	egoing Ordinar	nce was adopted by the Cit	y
Council of the City	of Long Beach at its r	meeting of	September 14	_, 2021,
by the following vo	te:	•		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:		Allen, Supernaw, Mungo, ga, Austin, Richardson.	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.		
Absent:	Councilmembers:	Price.		
Recusal(s):	Councilmembers	None.		
Approved: 9	Date)	y	City Clerk	

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) CITY OF LONG BEACH )

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021, I posted three true and correct copies of ORD-21-0033 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Tomela aust.

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 15<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021.

W. D. G. K.
CITY CLERK